Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Fleet Capital Corporation	12/27/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Detroit Stoker Company	
Street Address:	1501 E. First Street	
City:	Monroe	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	48161	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4326469
Patent Number:	4602572
Patent Number:	4616573
Patent Number:	4718360
Patent Number:	4762073
Patent Number:	4633849
Patent Number:	4905613
Patent Number:	4987837
Patent Number:	5239935
Patent Number:	5265543

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-344-4000
Email: sismith@venable.com

PATENT REEL: 016256 FRAME: 0093

500039616

432646

H \$400 00

Correspondent Name: Venable LLP

Address Line 1: 575 7th Street, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-1601

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stuart I. Smith

Total Attachments: 2

source=13346-Second Submission (page 1)#page1.tif source=13346-Second Submission (page 2)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016256 FRAME: 0094

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT OFFICE

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND RECONVEYANCE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, Detroit Stoker Company, a Michigan corporation, with offices at 1501 E. First Street, Monroe, MI 48161 (the "Assignee"), on June 28, 2001, in a Grant of Intellectual Property Security Interest (the "Grant"), assigned certain rights, title and interest and granted a security interest in Assignee's patents and trademarks, as set forth in the attached Schedule A (the "Intellectual Property") to Fleet Capital Corporation (the "Assignor");

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property back to the Assignee, and to release its rights as a mortgagee, pledgee, secured party and conditional assignee under the Agreement as to the Intellectual Property, and Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and to accept the release of the security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property. Further, Assignor hereby releases all other rights it may have under the Grant and cancels the same effective as of December 27, 2004.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release and Reconveyance to be duly executed.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION

DocID 1058-Ver 1

PATENT REEL: 016256 FRAME: 0095

SCHEDULE A

5 Sept. 1

RECORDED: 07/13/2005

Patent Nos.

4,326,469

4,602,572

4,616,573

4,718,360

4,762,073

4,633,849

4,905,613

4,987,837

5,239,935

5,265,543

Trademark Nos.

862,272

909,040

1,031,218

1,150,930

1,150,931

1,150,932

1,135,686

1,125,337

1,113,534

1,162,613

1,292,101

1,601,891

PATENT

REEL: 016256 FRAME: 0096